
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
NICOSIA-CYPRUS 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

"PC PARALLEL PORT RELAY BOARD" 

E.I0S2 

Design by: 

Alexandros Argyrou 

Project supervisor: 
Mr M.Kassinopoulos 

june 1997 



$ 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. M . KassinopoWos for his guidance. I 
would also like to thank my family for the financial supp\utand finally i would 
like to thank the people of LOGOS NET for their valuable help. 

Alexandros Argyrou 



Contents 

introduction 

CHAPTER 1: 

PC PARALLEL PORT RELAY BOARD 

1.1 example(how I decide to do this project) 
1.2 Troubleshooting 
1.3. Hardware 
1.3.1 Software 
1.4 Schematics 
1.5 Conclusions 

CHAPTER 2: 

INTERFACING THE mM PC PARALLEL PRINTER PORT 

2.1 Overview 
2.2 Conventions used in this document 
2.3 Address naming, BIOS and DOS 

2.4 Register addresses within the parallel printer port 
2.5 Pin signals and register bits 
2.6 Eletrical 
2.7 Timing 
2.8 How to Print to a standard printer 
2.9 BIOS printer support 
2.10 IRQ's 
2.11 Bidirectional Ports 
2.12 Enhanced Ports 
2.13 Copy Protection Dongles 
2.14 Other Devices 
2.15 Transfering Data Via Ports 
2.16 Transfer Modes and Cables 
2.17 Capturing "printed" data from another machine 
2.18 Controling outputs 
2.19 Sensing switches 
2.20 Matrix scanning 
2.21 Tutorial on TTL outputs 

1 

3 
3 
4 
5 
6 
8 
9 
9 

10 
11 
12 
14 
15 
16 
16 
17 
25 
25 
27 
29 
31 



CHAPTER 3 

HOW CAN I EXTEND MY PROJECT 

3. 1 Fundamentals on ports 
3.2 The analog to digital converter ic 
3.2.1 programming 
3.2.2 Accecing the ports 
3.3 Testing 
3.4 Ideas and uses 
3.5 General advise 

CHAPTER 4 

Programming the PC Parallel Port Relay Board 

4.1 waitfor program 
4.2 delay program 
4.3 relay program 

37 
38 
42 
43 
46 
47 
47 

49 
49 
51 



PC PARALLEL PORT RELAY BOARD Page 1 of 51 

Introduction 

The pc parallel port relay board in conjuction with pc digital I/O 
interfaces allow]on\off control of motors,lamps,solenoides and any other device 
that can operate from 1101240 VAC .The logic level digital signals from the 
interface card are translated into on/off control. 

Programming the relay board is simply a matter of setting the bits in 
a digital world.Each bit corresponds one output channel on the relay board.In our 
case we have eight channels and each channel occupies one bit in the interface 
card registers.The bits which is high will turn on the corresponding relay. 


