# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

#### **NICOSIA-CYPRUS**

# ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

### DIPLOMA PROJECT

"PC PARALLEL PORT RELAY BOARD"

E.1052

Design by: Alexandros Argyrou

Project supervisor:
Mr M.Kassinopoulos

june 1997

HOMER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	0/112
INSTITUTE	2.643

### Acknowledgements

I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. M. Kassinopoulos for his guidance. I would also like to thank my family for the financial supportand finally i would like to thank the people of LOGOS NET for their valuable help.

Alexandros Argyrou

### **Contents**

introduction	1
CHAPTER 1:	
PC PARALLEL PORT RELAY BOARD	
<ul> <li>1.1 example(how I decide to do this project)</li> <li>1.2 Troubleshooting</li> <li>1.3. Hardware</li> <li>1.3.1 Software</li> <li>1.4 Schematics</li> <li>1.5 Conclusions</li> </ul>	
CHAPTER 2:	
INTERFACING THE IBM PC PARALLEL PRINTER PORT	
2.1 Overview 2.2 Conventions used in this document 2.3 Address naming, BIOS and DOS 2.4 Register addresses within the parallel printer port 2.5 Pin signals and register bits 2.6 Eletrical 2.7 Timing 2.8 How to Print to a standard printer 2.9 BIOS printer support 2.10 IRQ's 2.11 Bidirectional Ports 2.12 Enhanced Ports 2.13 Copy Protection Dongles 2.14 Other Devices 2.15 Transfering Data Via Ports 2.16 Transfer Modes and Cables 2.17 Capturing "printed" data from another machine 2.18 Controling outputs 2.19 Sensing switches 2.20 Matrix scanning 2.21 Tutorial on TTL outputs	3 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 14 15 16 16 17 25 25 27 29 31

#### CHAPTER 3

## HOW CAN I EXTEND MY PROJECT

and the state of t	37
3.1 Fundamentals on ports	38
3.2 The analog to digital converter ic	42
3.2.1 programming	43
3.2.2 Accecing the ports	
3.3 Testing	46
3.4 Ideas and uses	47
	47
3.5 General advise	
CHAPTER 4	
Provided the Company of the Company	
Programming the PC Parallel Port Relay Board	49
4.1 waitfor program	
4.2 delay program	49
4.2 relay program	51
A A POIGN DICULAIN	

#### Introduction

The pc parallel port relay board in conjuction with pc digital I/O interfaces allow/on\off control of motors,lamps,solenoides and any other device that can operate from 110/240 VAC .The logic level digital signals from the interface card are translated into on/off control.

Programming the relay board is simply a matter of setting the bits in a digital world. Each bit corresponds one output channel on the relay board. In our case we have eight channels and each channel occupies one bit in the interface card registers. The bits which is high will turn on the corresponding relay.

